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ICICI Bank

CMP: Rs 1,038 Target Price: Rs 1,346 View: Buy

BSE Sensex 18,197
NSE Nifty 5,482

Scrip Details

Equity Rs 11522mn
Face Value Rs 10/-

Market Cap Rs 1200bn
USD 26bn

52 week High/Low Rs 1277 / 901
Avg. Volume (no) 532,174
Bloomberg Code      ICICIBC IN
Reuters Code  ICBK.BO

Shareholding Pattern as on June’11(%)

Q1FY12 Result
Particulars (Rs. mn) Q1FY12 Q4FY11 Q1FY11 YoY(%) QoQ(%)  FY11  FY10 YoY(%)

Total Interest Ear. 76,185 71,564 58,125 31 6 259,740 257,069 -1

Interest Expen. 52,076 46,467 38,215 36 12 169,572 175,926 4

NII 24,109 25,097 19,911 21 -4 90,169 81,144 -10

Other Income 16,429 16,407 16,805 -2 0 66,480 74,780 12

Total Net Income 40,538 41,504 36,716 10 -2 156,649 155,924 0

Operating Exp. 18,198 18,455 14,835 23 -1 66,173 58,598 -11

Operating Profit 22,340 23,049 21,881 2 -3 90,476 97,325 8

Tax 4,480 4,692 3,649 23 -5 16,093 13,203 -18

Other Provisions 4,539 3,836 7,978 -43 18 22,868 43,869 92

PAT 13,322 14,521 10,254 30 -8 51,515 40,253 -22

Equity 11,522 11,518 11,155 11,515 11,149 -3

EPS (Rs Unit) 11.6 12.6 9.2 25.8 -8.3 45.3 36.1 -20

GNPA 99,828 100,343 98,290 2 -0.5

NNPA 23,025 24,074 34,562 -33 -4.4

GNPA (in %) 4.36 4.47 5.14

NNPA (in %) 1.04 1.11 1.87

RoA (%) 1.30 1.47 1.15 1.35 1.13

Sr. Analyst: Rakesh Kumar Associate: Hetal Shah
Tel : +9122 4096 9750 Tel : +9122 4096 9725
E-mail: rakesh@dolatcapital.com E-mail: hetals@dolatcapital.com

Financials
Year  NII  PPP  NP  NIM (%)  BV (Rs)  ABV (Rs)  RoAA (%)  RoAE (%)  P/B (x)  P/ABV (x)  P/E (x)
 FY10 84,494 97,043 39,229 2.4 453 393 1.0 7.7 2.3 2.6 30
 FY11 90,169 90,475 51,514 2.4 475 445 1.3 9.6 2.2 2.3 23
 FY12E 99,512 106,733 66,108 2.4 511 488 1.5 11.6 2.0 2.1 18
 FY13E 115,450 122,859 79,669 2.4 556 531 1.5 12.9 1.9 2.0 15
Figure in Rs.mn

High Points

• NII in line with our
estimates

• Lesser operating profit
due to much lesser capital
gains and lease income
and higher operating
expenses

• View: We maintain our
Buy rating with a price
target of Rs 1,346

Core interest income in line with our estimates, fall in other income &
higher operating expenses impacted operating profit and bottomline

In Q1FY12, ICICI bank’s net interest income (NII) grew 21% YoY to Rs 24bn —
in line with our estimates of Rs 24.3bn. Margin fell 10bps QoQ but rose
10bps YoY to 2.6%, compared to 2.7% in Q4 FY11 and 2.5% in Q1 FY11. Other
Income declined by 2% YoY to Rs 16.4bn and operating expenses rose 23%
YoY to Rs 18.1bn resulting in only 2% YoY growth in operating profit to Rs
22.3bn (Dolat est: Rs 25.6bn and market consensus: Rs 27bn). The bank
reported bottomline of Rs 13.3bn compared to our estimates of Rs 15.5bn
and consensus estimate of Rs 13.6bn.

The deviation at operating and bottomline level estimates was mainly due
to 2% YoY decline in other income and 23% YoY jump in operating expenses.
Relatively lesser expected traction in fee income, sharp drop in lease income
and treasury gains resulted into decline in total non-fund income by 2%.
Inclusion of all the BoR’s operating expenses and revision in salaries led
higher than expected increase in operating expenses.

Core interest income and provisioning lines were in-line with our estimates;
we retain our estimates and reiterate Buy rating on the stock with a price
target of Rs 1,346 on SoTP basis with Rs 941 for standalone bank and Rs 403
for all subsidiaries.
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Traction in business growth: In Q1FY12, ICICI Bank’s total business grew 17%
YoY to Rs 4.5tn. Deposits and net advances grew 15% and 20% to Rs 2.3tn and Rs
2.2tn respectively. Higher credit disbursement than deposit mobilization led
to 390 bps increase in credit-deposit ratio to 95.7% from 91.8% in Q1FY11. On
the deposits side, the CASA share declined to 41.9% from 42.1% in Q1FY11 and
45.1% in Q4FY11 on account of sequential decline in current deposits. We
expect the bank’s credit book and deposits to grow at 21% and 20% CAGR
respectively in FY11-13. The bank’s management guides 18% business growth
in FY12.

Margin remains in a band: Moderate asset expansion with higher credit-deposit
ratio and flat low-cost deposit share on yearly basis led to maintenance of
margin at 2.6%. The bank’s management guides 2.6% margin for FY12; we factor
in flat margin in FY12.

Decline in non-interest income: Other Income declined by 2% YoY to Rs 16.4bn
on account of 45% YoY fall in lease income to Rs 900mn from Rs 1.6bn in Q1FY11
and Rs 250mn treasury loss in Q1FY12 compared to Rs 1bn gains in Q1FY11.

Higher operating expenses due to BoR’s related overheads and revised
employees’ salaries: Total operating expenses rose 23% YoY to Rs 18bn, mainly
due to 27% YoY jump in employees’ expenses on the back upward revision in
employees’ salaries. BoR’s overheads, addition of 4 branches and 321 ATMs
increased total overheads cost. The bank’s cost-income ratio went up to 44.9%
from 44.5% in Q4FY11 and 40.4% in Q1FY11. Much higher than expected drop
in other income and higher than expected operating cost led to deviation on
operating profit level; bank reported operating profit (2% YoY growth ) to Rs
22.3bn (Dolat est: Rs 25.6 bn and consensus estimate: Rs 27bn).

Enhancement in asset quality required lesser provisions: Marginal decline in
gross NPAs and restructured loan book on sequential basis required lesser
bad debts provision. The bank’s gross NPAs rose marginally by 2% YoY and
declined 1% QoQ to Rs 99.8bn; bad debts provision of Rs4.5 bn led to 33% drop
in Net NPAs to Rs 23bn.  Gross NPA ratio fell by 11bps QoQ and 78bps YoY to
4.36% and Net NPAs ratio sequentially came down to 1.04%. Provision coverage
ratio increased to 76.9% from 76% in Q4FY11 and 65% in Q1FY11.

Valuation
We expect the bank’s business to grow at 21% cagr in FY11-13 and maintain
margin at 2.4%. We estimate the bank’s RoAA and RoAE in a range of 1.45-1.5%
and 11-12%. We retain our earning estimates and reiterate Buy rating on the
stock with a price target of Rs 1,346 on SoTP basis with Rs 941 for standalone
bank and Rs 403 for all subsidiaries. At current price, the stock quotes at 2.1x
and 1.95x adjusted book value FY12 and FY13 respectively. Based on our price
target of Rs 1,346, the stock would trade at 2.8x and 2.5x ABV FY12 and FY13
respectively.
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ICICI Bank’s P/BV Chart

Source: Banks, Dolat Research

Price performance of ICICI Bank vis-a-vis BSESENSEX & BANKEX

Source: Banks, Dolat Research
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ICICI Bank's Net Advances

Source: Banks, Dolat Research

ICICI Bank's  Business Mix

Source: Banks, Dolat Research

ICICI Bank's  Deposits Profile (%)

Source: Banks, Dolat Research
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ICICI Bank's  NII & NIM

Source: Banks, Dolat Research

ICICI Bank's  Operating Cost Structure (%)

Source: Banks, Dolat Research

ICICI Bank's  Asset Quality

Source: Banks, Dolat Research
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ICICI Bank's  Return Ratios (%)

Source: Banks, Dolat Research

ICICI Bank's Capital Adequacy (%)

Source: Banks, Dolat Research
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INCOME STATEMENT Rs.mn

Particulars Mar10 Mar11 Mar12E Mar13E
Net Interest Income 84,494 90,169 99,512 115,450
CXB 48,625 55,146 60,455 73,680
Profits on sale of inv. 5,789 2,176 4,520 3,100
Profits on foreign exc. 11,115 9,169 11,755 13,857
Other operating income 10,547 -12 7,505 8,742
Total other income 76,076 66,479 84,235 99,379
Total Income 160,570 156,648 183,747 214,829
Salaries 23,079 28,169 32,982 38,860
Other operating costs 40,448 38,003 44,032 53,110
Total Overheads 63,527 66,172 77,014 91,970
Profit before provisions 97,043 90,475 106,733 122,859
Bad Debt Provisions 44,221 19,769 15,520 13,100
Investment Provisions -27 2,038 250 210
Other provision 846 1,061 200 225
Total provisions 45,040 22,868 15,970 13,535
Profit before tax 52,003 67,607 90,763 109,324
Tax 12,774 16,093 24,655 29,655
Reported Net profit 39,229 51,514 66,108 79,669

BALANCE SHEET

Particulars Mar10 Mar11 Mar12E Mar13E
Cash with RBI 285,930 209,070 235,890 270,478
Cash at call 116,683 131,831 152,223 170,920
Total Cash 402,613 340,901 388,113 441,398
Govt. securities 728,030 641,287 849,254 962,838
Other investments 548,123 705,572 640,666 726,352
Total Investments 1,276,153 1,346,860 1,489,920 1,689,190
Bills discounted 44,532 58,481 64,962 79,254
Cash credit 255,552 302,124 376,779 459,672
Term loans 1,404,149 1,690,225 2,000,826 2,441,019
Securitisation Fin. Lea.. 107,823 112,829 155,909 190,209
Total Credit 1,895,351 2,163,659 2,598,475 3,170,155
Gross Fixed Assets 77,601 91,075 95,634 107,723
Accumulated Depre. -40,312 -43,632 -43,557 -45,820
Net Fixed Assets 37,288 47,443 52,077 61,903
Other Assets 194,327 163,475 255,464 380,048

Total Assets 3,805,732 4,062,337 4,784,049 5,742,694

Demand Deposits 325,766 347,775 418,415 490,924
Savings Deposits 565,784 668,689 809,835 949,120
Term Deposits 1,279,240 1,239,556 1,471,200 1,832,783
Total Deposits 2,170,789 2,256,021 2,699,450 3,272,826
Perpetual Debts (IPDI) 28,210 28,116 49,230 67,230
Upper Tier II Capital 138,523 138,324 235,155 270,515
Subordinate Debt 141,385 197,473 238,860 327,450
Other Borrowings 634,479 728,129 796,337 961,610
Total Borrowings 942,597 1,092,043 1,319,582 1,626,805
Other liabilities 164,568 159,863 168,760 195,437
Equity 11,491 11,518 11,518 11,518
Preference Capital 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
Reserves 512,786 539,388 581,239 632,608
Total Equity 527,777 554,409 596,257 647,626

Total Liab & Equity 3,805,732 4,062,337 4,784,049 5,742,694
E-estimates

IMPORTANT RATIOS

Particulars Mar10 Mar11 Mar12E Mar13E
DPS (Rs) 12.0 14.0 18.0 21.0
Book Value (Rs) 452.5 474.7 511.2 556.0
Adjusted Book Value (Rs) 424.1 453.8 498.3 542.3
EPS (Rs) 34.1 45.3 57.4 69.2
EPS Growth (%) 1.1 32.7 26.7 20.5
Payout (%) 35.2 30.9 31.4 30.4
Net interest margin (%) 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4
Spread (%) 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.9
Cost-to-income (%) 39.6 42.2 41.9 42.8

ROAA
Net Interest Income 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2
Other Income 2.0 1.7 1.9 1.9
Less Overheads -1.7 -1.7 -1.7 -1.7
Less Provisions -1.5 -1.0 -0.9 -0.8
Less Tax -0.3 -0.4 -0.6 -0.6
ROAA 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.5
ROAE 7.7 9.6 11.6 12.9

Valuation
Price Earnings (x) 30.4 22.9 18.1 15.0
Price to Book Value (x) 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9
Price to Adjusted BV (x) 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.0
Dividend Yield (%) 1.2 1.3 1.7 2.0

Asset Quality
Gross NPLs 96,059 100,343 106,011 114,058
Restructured standard Loans 58,231 20,640 21,878 23,191
Gross Impaired Loans 154,290 120,983 127,889 137,249
Net NPLs 32,618 24,074 14,852 15,850
Provision coverage ratio (%) 66.0 76.0 86.0 86.1
Gross NPLs (%) 4.9 4.5 3.9 3.5
Net NPLs (%) 1.7 1.1 0.6 0.5

Assumptions
Yield on Advances (%) 9.0 8.1 8.4 8.3
Yield on Investment (%) 6.0 6.0 6.3 6.2
Cost of Deposits (%) 5.7 4.5 5.5 5.4
Interest Inc. on Cash (%) 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.0
CRAR (%) 19.0 16.0 17.1 16.5
Growth in credit book (%) -13.2 14.2 20.1 22.0
Growth in Deposits (%) -0.6 3.9 19.7 21.2
Growth in Investments (%) 23.8 5.5 10.6 13.4
Gross slippages ratio (%) 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.2
Credit Cost (%) 2.1 0.9 0.6 0.4
E-estimates
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SELL Negative Returns                           

Principal Sector / Tel. No.

Purvag Shah
purvag@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9747

Research
research@dolatcapital.com

Amit Khurana, CFA Head of Research
amit@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9745

Senior Analysts
Amit Purohit FMCG & Media
amitp@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9724

Bhavin Shah Pharma & Agro Chem
bhavin@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9731
Priyank Chandra Oil & Gas
priyank@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9737
Rahul Jain IT
rahul@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9754
Rakesh Kumar Financials
rakesh@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9750
Ram Modi Metals & Mining
ram@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9756
Sameer Panke Construction & Infrastructure
sameer@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9757

Analysts
Gracy Mittal Utilities
gracy@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9722

Associates
Dhaval Shah Engineering & Capital Goods
dhaval@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9726
Hetal Shah Financials
dhaval@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9725
Mahvash Ariyanfar Economy, Midcap
mahvash@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9736

Pranav P. Joshi Oil & Gas
pranavj@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9706
Praveen Kumar IT
praveen@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9723
Rohit Natarajan Construction & Infrastructure
rohit@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9751

Vishal Kothari Pharma & Agro Chem
vishal@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9748

Sales Tel. No.

sales@dolatcapital.com

Mayur Shah +9122 4096 9796
mayur@dolatcapital.com

Vikram Babulkar +9122 4096 9746
vikram@dolatcapital.com

Kapil Yadav +9122 4096 9735
kapil@dolatcapital.com

Head Dealing - Equities

P. Sridhar +9122 4096 9728
sridhar@dolatcapital.com

Equity Sales Traders

salestrading@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9797

Jignesh Shahukar +9122 4096 9727

jignesh@dolatcapital.com
Parthiv Dalal +9122 4096 9705
parthiv@dolatcapital.com

Derivatives Team

Head of Derivatives

Aadil R. Sethna +9122 4096 9708
aadil@dolatcapital.com

Derivatives Sales Traders

Chirag Makati +9122 4096 9702-03
chiragm@dolatcapital.com

Mihir Thakar +9122 4096 9701
mihir@dolatcapital.com

Quantitative Research
derivativesinfo@dolatcapital.com

Prachi Save Derivatives Research
prachi@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9733

Bloomberg Id
dolatcapital@bloomberg.net

Board Lines +9122 4096 9700
Fax Lines +9122 2265 0410

+9122 2265 1278
Production Staff
Harish C Menon Editor - Research
harishc@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9749

Paresh Girkar +9122 4096 9742
pareshgirkar@dolatcapital.com
Rajesh Shinde +9122 4096 9743
rajesh@dolatcapital.com

Our Research reports are also available on Reuters, Thomson Publishers and Bloomberg (DCML <GO>)


